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Question 
 
(1)  a question by Councillor Murdoch to the Cabinet Member for Green Environment 

and Economy in the following terms: 
 
What is North Ayrshire Council’s policy on issuing tickets to vehicles parked on land owned 
by private individuals or businesses? 
 
Response 
 
For vehicles parked on pavements on private land, where the road/pavement is available 
for vehicles/pedestrians to use and where there is a public right of passage, a Penalty 
Charge Notice (PCN) can be issued in accordance with the Transport (Scotland) Act 2019, 
irrespective of ownership.  
 
Question 
 
(2)  a question by Councillor Robertson to the Cabinet Member for Finance in the 

following terms: 
 
To ask the Cabinet Member for Finance what the impact of the UK Government's 
proposed increase of employer National Insurance contributions will have on the Council's 
finances?  
 
Response 
 
The additional cost of the change for the Council is estimated at £6.5 million. The 2025/26 
Budget Settlement for Councils does not include funding for this. There have been 
communications between UK Government and Scottish Government that indicate 
Scotland could receive a further £300 million from the UK Government to support the 
impact of the decision to raise employer National Insurance Contributions on the public 
sector. However, it is anticipated that the impact on Scotland’s public sector, including 
local government, as well as commissioned services and third sector organisations which 
provide statutory services, could be in excess of £700 million. The Scottish Government 
have committed to continue to work constructively with UK Government to provide the 
funding necessary to support public services. Following any confirmation, the Scottish 
Government have stated they will respond to COSLA in a way which is fair to the valued 
and proportionally larger public sector in Scotland. At this time the planning assumption in 
respect of the Council finances is that full funding will be provided, however, it is 
recognised that there is risk in this assumption.  
 
Question 
 
(3)  a question by Councillor Murdoch to the Cabinet Member for Green Environment 

and Economy in the following terms: 
 
Can the Cabinet Member please provide details of how North Ayrshire Council research 
which pavements are privately owned and how this information is passed on to the 
Enforcement Team? 
 
 



Response 
 
The Council does not need to research this. As outlined in the previous response, if the 
road/pavement is available for vehicles/pedestrians to use, the prohibitions apply, 
irrespective of ownership. 
 
Question 
 
(4)  a question by Councillor Murdoch to the Cabinet Member for Green Environment 

and Economy in the following terms: 
 
Can the Cabinet Member please provide the number of tickets issued for Pavement 
Parking in each Ward in North Ayrshire? 
 
Response 
 
The numbers of PCNs issued for each town in respect of the Pavement Parking Ban are: 
 
Ardrossan   99 
Beith    35 
Brodick   1 
Dalry     17 
Fairlie    31 
Irvine    223 
Kilbirnie   43 
Kilwinning   76 
Largs    263 
Millport   3 
Portencross   1 
Saltcoats   306 
Skelmorlie   2 
Stevenston   43 
West Kilbride   22 
 
Note: As well as this 95 PCNs have been issued for A&B roads not classified against a 
specific town. 
 
Data provided is for the timescale up to 22 November 2024. 
 
 


